a fl eet of 15 vacuum trucks, 30 people and 12 technical fi eld consultants that provide site remediation

and abandonment services.

49Newalta Annual Report 2008

The Eastern Division acquired the assets of Bucke Environmental Services & Transportation Inc. (“BEST”)

effective July 6, 2007 for a total purchase price of $1.4 million, comprised of $1.4 million in cash and the

assumption of $47 thousand in debt. The acquired assets include four vacuum trucks and related assets

in the Windsor area.

On October 16, 2007, the Eastern Division completed the acquisition of a lead recycling facility business

in Ville Ste. Catherine, Quebec (“VSC”) for total consideration of $58.8 million comprised of $45.8

million in cash paid at closing, $0.5 million in cash paid in 2008, $2.5 million in working capital

adjustments and the balance was funded through the issuance of 510,690 shares which were valued using

the average price of Newalta’s units for the day of and the two days before and after announcement

of the acquisition.

The amount of the consideration paid and the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed

during 2007 were:

Panaco Envirex EcoloSite EES New West BEST VSC Total

Cash consideration 5,963 8,090 2,409 9,393 9,806 1,401 45,820 82,882

Debt assumed - - 737 - - 47 - 784

Equity issued - - - - - - 10,000 10,000

Deferred payments - - - - - - 3,000 3,000

Total purchase price 5,963 8,090 3,146 9,393 9,806 1,448 58,820 96,666

Net working capital 294 (52) - 225 20 - 2,676 3,163

Capital assets:

Land 45 400 - 202 - - 1,115 1,762

Plant & equipment 2,305 5,142 2,572 3,986 4,286 1,098 39,354 58,743

Intangibles 500 1,000 10 1,000 1,000 350 16,000 19,860

Goodwill 2,819 1,600 580 4,020 4,500 - - 13,519

Asset retirement
  obligations - - (16) (40) - - (617) (673)

Future income
  tax liability - - - - - - 292 292

5,963 8,090 3,146 9,393 9,806 1,448 58,820 96,666

With the exception of VSC, the operating results of the businesses acquired are consolidated from the

respective closing dates of the transactions. Since certain inventory relating to operations prior to

November 1, 2007 was sold for the account of Nova Pb after November 1, 2007, we did not begin to see

contribution from these operations until December 2007.

NOTE 5. INVENTORIES

Inventories consist of the following:

  2008 2007

Lead 15,989 7,322

Recycled and processed products 4,969 4,598

Recovered oil 2,508 3,366

Parts and supplies 4,797 7,080

Burner fuel 1,518 1,756

Total inventory 29,781 24,122